

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

GIO PIZZERIA & BAR HOSPITALITY,
LLC and GIO PIZZERIA BOCA, LLC,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT
LLOYD'S, LONDON SUBSCRIBING TO
POLICY NUMBERS ARP-74910-20 and
ARP-75209-20,

Defendants.

No. 20-CV-3107 (RA)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNDERWRITERS'
MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE**

Peter J. Fazio, Esq.
AARONSON RAPPAPORT FEINSTEIN &
DEUTSCH, LLP
Attorneys for Defendant
Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London
Subscribing to Policy Nos. ARP-74910-20 and
ARP-75209-20
Office & P.O. Address
600 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10016
212-593-6700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

III. ARGUMENT 4

A. The Lawsuit Could Have Been Brought in the Southern District of Florida.....4

B. Transfer to the Southern District of Florida Better Serves the Convenience of Parties and Witnesses and the Interest of Justice5

1. Convenience of the Witnesses and Parties6

2. Locus of Operative Facts7

3. Forum’s Familiarity with the Governing Law.....9

4. Plaintiffs’ Choice of Forum 10

5. Availability of Process to Compel the Attendance of Unwilling Witnesses 11

6. Relative Means of the Parties 11

7. Location of Relevant Documents and Relative Ease of Access to Sources of Proof12

8. Trial Efficiency and the Interest of Justice 12

IV. CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Atl. Recording Corp. v. Project Playlist, Inc.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 690, 698 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>Atma Beauty, Inc. v. HDI Global Specialty SE, et al.</i> , Case No. 1:20-cv-21745 (S.D. Fla. April 27, 2020)	3
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. JCH Syndicate</i> 488, 663 N.E.2d 635, 638 (N.Y. 1996)	6
<i>CAE USA, Inc. v. XL Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 1878160, at *2 (M.D. Fla. May 17, 2011).....	9
<i>Contra Transatlantic Reins Co.</i> , 2003 WL 22743829, at *6.....	9
<i>Dornoch Ltd. v. PBM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 366, 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6
<i>El Novillo Restaurant d/b/a DJJ Restaurant Corp., et al. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London, et al.</i> , Case No. 1:20-cv-21525 (S.D. Fla. April 9, 2020)	3
<i>Flood v. Carlson Rests., Inc.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 572, 580 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	11
<i>Glass v. S & M NuTec, LLC</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 498, 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	10, 13
<i>Hummingbird USA, Inc. v. Tex. Guar. Student Loan Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 163111, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2007)	12
<i>In re Collins & Aikman Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 392, 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	6, 7
<i>In re Nematron Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 397, 400 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	4, 7, 12
<i>Indian Harbor Ins. Co. v. NL Envtl. Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1144800, at *11 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2013).....	12
<i>Kanawha Ins. Co. v. Morrison</i> , 394 So.2d 1147, 1147 (Fla. 4th DCA 1961).....	5
<i>Pierce v. Coughlin</i> , 806 F. Supp. 426, 429 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	10
<i>Praxair, Inc. v. Morrison Knudsen Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 118585, at *4 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2001)	11
<i>Rindlfeisch v. Gentiva Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 246, 251 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	10
<i>SA Palm Beach LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London, et al.</i> , Case No. 9:20-cv-80677 (S.D. Fla. April 22, 2020)	3
<i>Salzman v. Travelers Home & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 16-cv-04008, 2016 WL 3951206, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2016)	6
<i>Starr Indem. & Liab. Co. v. Brightstar Corp.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 421, 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	7
<i>Sun Cuisine, LLC d/b/a Zest Restaurant and Market v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London, et al.</i> , Case No. 1:20-cv-21827 (S.D. Fla. May 1, 2020).....	3
<i>Town Kitchen, LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , Case No. No. 106527294	3
<i>Transatlantic Reins Co. v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 WL 22743829, at *5 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2003).....	9
<i>Viacom Int’l, Inc. v. Melvin Simon Prod., Inc.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 858, 868 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	9
<i>Wilshire Credit Corp. v. Barrett Capital Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 174, 180 (W.D.N.Y. 1997).	4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(C).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)(3).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	1, 4
F.S.A. § 626.906.....	4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 45(c)(1).....	11

Walter v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis., 181 F.3d 1198, 1203–04 (11th Cir. 1999)5

Other Authorities

Foreign Travel Advice: USA, GOV.UK7

United State District Courts – National Judicial Caseload Profile13
